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Manufacturers identification / Identifizierungskennung des Herstellers / Identificación de 
fabricantes / Fabrikant / Identification du fabricant   / Identificativo produttori  
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Product code / Produktcode / Código de producto / De productcode / Code de produit  / Codice 
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Read instruction manual / Lesen Sie Anweisungshandbuch / Lea manual de instrucción / Lees 
instructie handbook / Lire le guide /  Leggere il manuale di istruzioni  

YYXX 

YYXX – Batch marking YY=year; XX=Manufacturing batch. This may be suffixed with a serial 
number / YYXX – Losnummer: YY = Jahr, XX = Produktionslos. Möglicherweise mit 
vorangestellter Seriennummer / YYXX: número de lote; YY = año, XX = lote de fabricación. En 
ocasiones se agrega el sufijo correspondiente al número de serie /  YYXX – batchnummer 
YY=jaar, XX = productiebatch. Dit kan worden gevolgd door een serienummer / YYXX – Numéro 
de lot YY =Année, XX = lot de fabrication. Ce numéro peut être suivi d'un suffixe constitué d'un 
numéro de série /  YYXX – Numero lotto YY = Anno, XX = Lotto di fabbricazione. Il suffisso 
potrebbe essere un numero di serie 

CE0120 

CE marking and Notified Body number / CE-Kennzeichnung und registrierte Rahmennummer / 
Marca de la UE  y número de pieza notificado / CE-markering en nummer van de aangemelde 
instantie /  Marquage CE et numéro de l'organisme notifié /  Marcatura CE e numero di 
Organismo notificato  
 
S.G.S(UK) Ltd., 202b Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset. BS22 6WA. U.K. 

EN795:1997 
 

European Standard: PPE against falls from height  / Normativa europea: PPE para la prevención 
de caídas a gran altura /Europäische Norm: PPE-Richtlinie zum Schutz vor Stürzen aus großen 
Höhen / Norma Europeia: EPI contra quedas de trabalhos em altura / Norme européenne : 
équipement de protection individuelle contre les chutes de hauteur / Standard europeo: 
dispositivi di Protezione Individuale (DPI) per la prevenzione delle cadute dall'alto  

International Safety Components Ltd 
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T - +44 (0) 1248 363 110 
F - +44 (0) 1248 372 348 
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Correct, Korrigieren Sie, Corrija, Verbeter, Correct, Corretto  

Wrong, Falsch, injusticia, Verkeerd, Incorrect, Errato  

User Instructions for Girder Anchors 
 

Please read these instructions thoroughly 
before using this equipment 
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PERIODIC THOROUGH EXAMINATION AND REPAIR RECORD 

Date / 
Datum /  
Fecha / 

De datum / 
Date /  
Data 

Inspection details / 
Detailinformationen zu Prüfungen / 

Detalles de inspección  / 
Inspectiedetails /  

Détails de l'inspection / 
Dettagli ispezione 

Name and signature / 
Nennen Sie und Unterschrift / 

Denomine y la firma / 
Noem en handtekening /  

Nom et signature /  
Nome e firma  

Next examination / 
Nächste Untersuchung / 

Próximo examen / 
Het volgende onderzoek / 

Examen suivant /  
Prossimo esame  

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

THIS DOCUMENTATION SHOULD BE ISSUED WITH AND KEPT FOR EACH ITEM OR SYSTEM  
DIESE UNTERLAGEN SOLLTEN MIT HERAUSGEGEBEN WERDEN UND FÜR JEDES EINZELTEIL ODER SYSTEM GEHALTEN WERDEN  

ESTA DOCUMENTACIÓN SE DEBE PUBLICAR CON Y GUARDAR PARA CADA ARTÍCULO O SISTEMA 
DEZE DOCUMENTATIE ZOU MET MOETEN UITGEBRACHT WORDEN EN ZOU VOOR ELK ONDERDEEL OF SYSTEEM - MOETEN BIJGEHOUDEN WORDEN 

CETTE DOCUMENTATION DOIT ÊTRE DÉLIVRÉE AVEC CHAQUE ÉLÉMENT OU SYSTÈME ET CONSERVÉE AVEC CELUI-CI  
QUESTA DOCUMENTAZIONE DEVE ESSERE EMESSA E CONSERVATA PER OGNI COMPONENTE O SISTEMA  

 
GG101 

For steel girders 
GG201 

For concrete form work 
GG301 

For hollow core slabs 

 
  

   

Activities using this type of equipment are inherently dangerous. These 
pictures illustrate only some of the possible correct and incorrect 
methods of use. It is impossible to cover every eventuality relating to 
the use of this equipment. Seek professional training from a fully 
qualified and competent instructor prior to engaging in any activity. You 
are responsible for your own actions. This equipment should not be 
used by persons with a medical condition(s) that may affect the safety 
of the user. 
 
Tätigkeiten, die diese Art Ausrüstungen benutzen, sind von Natur aus 
gefährlich. Diese Bilder illustrieren nur einige von den möglichen 
richtigen und falschen Methoden des Gebrauchs. Es ist unmöglich, jede 
Möglichkeit sich zu bedecken, die auf den Gebrauch von diesen 
Ausrüstungen bezieht. Suchen Sie Fachmannausbildung von einem 
völlig qualifizierten und fähigen Lehrer sich beschäftigend vor mit 
irgendeiner Tätigkeit. Sie sind verantwortlich für Ihre eigenen Handlun-
gen. Diese Ausrüstung darf nicht von Personen verwendet werden, 
deren Gesundheitszustand die Sicherheit des Benutzers 
beeinträchtigen könnte. 
 
Las actividades que utilizan este tipo del equipo son intrínsecamente 
peligrosas. Estos retratos ilustran sólo parte de los métodos posibles, 
correctos e inexactos del uso. Es imposible cubrir cada eventualidad 
que relaciona al uso de este equipo. Busque la formación profesional 
de un instructor completamente calificado y competente antes de entrar 
en cualquier actividad. Usted es responsable de sus propias acciones. 
Este equipo no es apto para personas que padezcan de alguna 
condición médica que pudiera poner en peligro la  
seguridad del usuario. 
 
Activiteit die dit soort uitrusting gebruiken, zijn inherent gevaarlijk. Deze 
afbeeldingen illustreren enkel sommige van de mogelijke correcte en 
verkeerde methoden van gebruik. Het is onmogelijk om iedere 
eventualiteit te bedekken die betrekking op het gebruik van deze 
uitrusting heeft. Zoek vakman training van een helemaal zich gekwali-
ficeerde en competente instructeur die vroeger is om bezig met enig 
activiteit te zijn. U bent verantwoordelijk voor uw eigen acties. Deze 
uitrusting mag niet worden gebruikt door personen met een medische 
aandoening die van invloed is op de veiligheid van de gebruiker. 
 
Les activités impliquant l'utilisation de ce type de matériel sont 
dangereuses par nature. Ces images n'illustrent que certaines des 
méthodes d'utilisation correctes et incorrectes possibles. Il est 
impossible de traiter toutes les éventualités relatives à l'utilisation de ce 
matériel. Cherchez à suivre une formation professionnelle auprès d'un 
instructeur totalement qualifié et compétent avant d'entreprendre une 
quelconque activité. Vous êtes responsable de vos actes. Ce matériel 
ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes présentant un ou plusieurs 
états pathologiques susceptibles de porter atteinte à la sécurité de 
l'utilisateur.  
 
Le attività che prevedono l'uso di questa attrezzatura sono intrinseca-
mente pericolose. Queste figure mostrano solo alcuni dei possibili 
metodi di utilizzo corretti ed errati. Non è possibile descrivere tutte le 
situazioni correlate all'uso di questa attrezzatura. Prima di iniziare 
qualsiasi attività, è opportuno intraprendere un corso di formazione 
professionale tenuto da un istruttore competente e qualificato. Ciascuno 
è responsabile delle proprie azioni. Questa attrezzatura non deve 
essere utilizzata da persone le cui condizioni fisiche possono com-
prometterne la sicurezza. 

Model & Type / Entwerfen Sie & Typ / 
Modele & el Tipo / Modelleer & het Type / Modèle et type / 

Modello e tipo  
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Número de serie / Het Serienummer / Numéro de série / 

Numero di serie  

 
 

Purchase Date / Kaufen Sie Datum / 
Compre la Fecha / Koop de Datum / Date d'achat / Data di 
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première utilisation / Data primo utilizzo  
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USE. 
Ensure that the attachment hole through which the girder 
anchor is to be fitted is between 20—28mm (¾” - 
1⅛”).Operate the girder anchor by holding the pull grip 
between your first and second finger and press the eye 
plunger using your thumb (1). Locate the girder anchor 
through the attachment hole and release the plunger (2). 
Make sure the toggle bar turns through 90° and prevents 
extraction of the girder anchor. To ensure secure attach-
ment hold the eye firmly and attempt to pull the girder 
anchor out of the attachment hole. The girder anchor 
should remain firmly attached. 
 
REMOVAL. 
To remove the anchor, hold the anchor as described 
above, press the eye plunger fully and withdraw the girder 
anchor from the attachment hole. 
 
WARNING. 
Girder anchors should, wherever possible, be used in a 
vertical placement. If used in the horizontal mode, they will 
be considerably weaker. We do not recommend GG101 for 
use in a horizontal situation with steel wall sections thinner 
than 30mm. 

This Anchor device has 
been designed to provide 
secure anchor points 
through steel structures. 
 
Hole diameter size  
20mm - 28mm (¾” - 1⅛”). 

DIMENSIONS: 
 
LENGTH (L) - 43mm 
HEIGHT (H) - 163mm 
WIDTH (W) - 56mm 
THICKNESS (ØT) - 19mm 
EYE (ØE) - 35mm 

DIMENSIONS: 
 
LENGTH (L) - 335mm 
HEIGHT (H) - 455mm 
WIDTH (W) - 56mm 
THICKNESS (ØT) - 19mm 
EYE (ØE) - 35mm 

DIMENSIONS: 
 
LENGTH (L) - 100mm 
HEIGHT (H) - 220mm 
WIDTH (W) - 56mm 
THICKNESS (ØT) -19mm 
EYE (ØE) - 35mm 

This Anchor device has 
been designed to provide 
secure anchor points 
through concrete  
structures. 
Hole diameter size  
20mm - 28mm (¾” - 1⅛”). 

This Anchor device has 
been designed to provide 
secure anchor points 
through hollow core slabs. 
 
Hole diameter size  
20mm - 28mm (¾” - 1⅛”). 
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  G
en

eral 
IS

C
 equipm

ent and com
ponents m

eet or exceed recognised E
uropean, 

A
m

erican 
or 

other 
International 

standards. 
A

 
m

ulti-language 
user 

instruction m
anual should accom

pany this product. P
lease read and 

understand these instructions before use. A
ctivities involving the use of 

this equipm
ent are inherently dangerous – this equipm

ent should only be 
used by a com

petent person or a person specifically trained in its use 
w

ho is under the direct supervision of a com
petent person. It is the 

user’s responsibility to ensure understanding of the correct safe use of 
this equipm

ent, to use it only for the purposes for w
hich it is designed, 

and to practise all proper safety procedures. It is m
andatory that a R

isk 
A

ssessm
ent be carried out prior to any use and a rescue plan be in 

place to deal w
ith any em

ergencies that m
ay arise during the w

ork. T
he 

m
anufacturer or distributor w

ill not be held responsible for the eventual 
dam

ages, 
injuries 

or 
death 

resulting 
from

 
an 

im
proper 

use 
of 

this 
equipm

ent. A
lw

ays ensure that all com
ponents w

ithin a safety system
 

are com
patible and allow

 the system
 to function safely. If there is any 

doubt about the com
patibility of the products you have chosen please 

consult the m
anufacturer. D

o not exceed loads either specified by the 
m

anufacturer or loads derived from
 the specified M

B
S

 using a recog-
nised factor of safety.  D

o not under any circum
stances m

odify the 
product as alterations m

ay render it ineffective.  
 U

se R
eq

u
irem

en
ts 

T
he anchor should only be used by persons trained and com

petent in 
the safe use of such equipm

ent. D
ue care should be taken to assess the 

suitability 
of 

the 
anchor 

and 
associated 

fixings 
for 

the 
inte

nded 
application. 

T
his 

product 
has 

been 
tested 

to 
E

N
795 

class 
B

: 
1997 

P
rotection from

 falls from
 height– A

nchor devices using recom
m

ended 
ropes Ø

9
—

11m
m

. T
he user should ensure that the w

orking area below
 

the anchor is free from
 all sharp edges w

hich m
ay dam

age lanyards/ 
lifelines. If the anchor is used as part of a fall arrest system

 then it m
ust 

be used w
ith a full body harness and a lanyard w

ith an energy absorber 
elem

ent to E
N

355. W
hen used for fall arrest purposes the user should 

verify the free space required beneath the user before each occasion of 
use, so that, in the case of a fall, there w

ill be no collision w
ith

 the 
ground 

or 
other 

obstacles 
in 

the 
path 

of 
the 

fall. 
E

nsure 
that 

the 
attachm

ent 
hole 

through 
w

hich 
the 

girder 
anchor 

is 
to 

be 
fitted 

is 
betw

een 20
—

28m
m

 (¾
” - 1⅛

”).O
perate the girder anchor by holding the 

pull grip betw
een your first and second finger and press the eye plunger 

using your thum
b (1). Locate the girder anchor through the attachm

ent 
hole and release the plunger (2). M

ake sure the toggle bar turns through 
90° and prevents extraction of the girder anchor. T

o ensure secure 
attachm

ent hold the eye firm
ly and attem

pt to pull the girder anchor out 
of 

the 
attachm

ent 
hole. 

T
he 

girder 
anchor 

should 
rem

ain 
firm

ly 
attached.T

o rem
ove the anchor, hold the anchor as described above, 

press the eye plunger fully and w
ithdraw

 the girder anchor from
 the 

attachm
ent hole. 

 In
sp

ectio
n

 &
 M

ain
ten

an
ce 

Im
m

ediately before, during and after each use m
ake visual  inspections 

of the product and ensure it is in a
 serviceable condition and is operating 

correctly. In addition to these visual inspection a thorough exam
ination 

should be carried out by a com
petent person at least every six m

onths. 
T

he toggle bar should travel in and out of the sleeve in a sm
ooth action 

w
ith no sticking. T

he entire device should be checked for dam
age and 

the 
sleeve 

checked 
for 

straightness. 
E

xtrem
e 

tem
peratures and 

the 
effects of chem

icals, rust, cuts and abrasions could affect the perform
-

ance of the equipm
ent. U

sers m
ust be aw

are of the pendulum
 effect 

w
hen using the anchor above their w

ork position. T
he product should be 

im
m

ediately w
ithdraw

n from
 use and not used again until confirm

ed in 
w

riting by a com
petent person that it is safe to

 do so, should any doubt 
arise about its condition for safe use or, if it has been used to arrest a 
fall. If required repair or replacem

ent of parts should only be carried out 
by 

the 
m

anufacturer 
or 

its 
recognised 

repair 
agent. 

A
ll 

thorough 
exam

inations should be recorded on the equipm
ent recorded in the front 

of this sheet. W
ith norm

al use this product should have a lifespan of 10 
years. T

he record card m
ust be com

pleted and kept up
-to-date at  all 

tim
es. 

 C
lean

in
g

 
T

he product m
ay be cleaned regularly (or after every use) w

ith a m
ild 

detergent. A
fterw

ards the product should be allow
ed to dry naturally. 

A
lternatively, an air gun can be used to clear debris from

 the tripod prior 
to w

ashing. M
oving parts m

ay be oiled regularly w
ith a light lubricant 

such as W
D

40 or dry P
.T

.F
.E

. lubricant. 
 S

to
rag

e &
 T

ran
sp

o
rtatio

n
 

T
he product should be stored in a clean, dry environm

ent free from
 

corrosive or chem
ical substances. C

are should be taken to protect the 
product against dam

age during transportation. 

G
en

eral 
Los equipos y la

s pie
zas de IS

C
 para la

 prevención de caídas a gran altura reú
nen e 

incluso
 superan en o

casione
s lo

s requisitos europeos y e
stadounidenses, así com

o
 

otras norm
as internacionales. A

d
junto a este producto 

se incluye un m
an

ual de
 

instruccione
s para el usuario en varios idiom

as. E
s im

portante leer y com
prender las 

instruccione
s antes de utilizar el producto. Las actividades que requieren el uso de 

este equipo suelen im
plicar un alto

 riesgo. P
or tanto, solo

 debe ser utiliza
do por 

personas con la preparación correspondiente o por individuos que hayan recibido la
 

form
ación pertinente (siem

pre bajo
 la supervisión de una persona con la debida 

capacitación). E
s responsabilidad del usuario entender el correcto uso del producto, 

utilizarlo
 únicam

ente
 para el fin para el que ha sido d

iseñado y llevar a
 cabo tod

os lo
s 

procedim
ientos de seguridad ne

cesarios. E
s obligatorio realizar una e

valuación de los 
riesgos antes de utilizar el equipo y contar con un plan de m

edidas de urgencia para 
trabajos realizados a gran a

ltura. E
l fabricante o proveedor no

 se ha
cen respon

sables 
de los posible

s daños, lesiones o m
uertes ocasionados por un uso inadecua

do del 
equipo. E

s im
portante asegurarse siem

pre de que todas la
s pie

zas sean
 com

p
atibles 

con los sistem
as de

 seguridad con
 los que se

 utilizan y que no
 im

pidan e
l co

rrecto 
funcionam

iento 
de 

esto
s. 

S
i 

hub
iera 

alguna 
duda 

sobre 
la 

com
patibilid

ad 
de 

productos que debiera decidir, por favor consulte al fabricante N
o sobrepase el peso

 
indicado por el fabricante o el especificado por M

B
S

. E
n ningún caso m

odifiqu
e este 

producto, podría perder su efectividad. 
 R

eq
u

isito
s d

e u
tilizació

n
 

E
l uso del trípode queda restringido a personas con la form

ación y com
petencia

 
adecuadas 

para 
em

plearlo 
con 

plena 
garantía 

de 
seguridad. 

S
e 

debe 
tener 

la 
diligencia 

necesaria 
para 

evaluar 
la 

idoneidad 
del 

trípode 
y 

los 
accesorios 

relacionados 
con 

su
 

aplicación
 

específica. 
E

l 
trípode 

so
lo 

debe 
em

p
learse 

en
 

superficies 
que 

perm
itan 

su 
colocación 

directa 
sobre 

el 
orificio 

de 
acceso. 

E
ste 

producto ha sido
 com

probado con
 cuerdas de

 9 a 11
 m

m
 de d

iám
etro, de acuerdo 

con la norm
a E

N
795: 1997 P

rotección ante caídas a gran altura – D
ispositivos de 

anclaje clase B
. P

ara erguirlo, coloque e
l trípode en el suelo y, depend

iendo de la
 

altura requerida, extienda las tres patas extrayendo cada uno de los pasadores fijos y 
estirando las patas interiores hasta la longitud requerida. A

 continuación, bloquee la 
posición

 de cada pata m
ediante

 la
 inserción

 de los pa
sadores fijos. C

om
pruebe que

 
los 

pasadores 
fijos 

se 
encuentran 

correctam
ente 

colocado
s 

en 
todas 

la
s 

patas. 
Levante el trípode y abra cada una de las patas asegurándose de que lo

s pasadores 
de ém

bolo en el cabezal del trípode encajan y bloquean las patas en la posició
n

 
requerida. A

 continuación, coloque e
l trípode en posición sobre el orificio de a

cceso. 
S

i dispone de correas de sujeción, introdúzcalas por los orificios situado
s en los 

puntos de apoyo del trípode y ténsela
s de form

a m
anual para conseguir estabilidad y 

resistencia adicionale
s. P

or últim
o, sujete el equipo de trabajo o de rescate a las 

cuerdas ensartadas en las poleas del cabezal del trípode con un conector ade
cuado 

para ello (lea m
ás abajo acerca de su uso com

o equipo anticaída). Las correas de 
sujeción

 y las cuerdas de sa
lvam

ento o arrastre pueden convertirse en
 un riesg

o para 
el desplazam

iento y pueden adem
ás resultar dañadas si se pisan o se tropieza con 

ellas. E
l u

suario deberá com
probar que el área de trabajo situada bajo

 el trípode se
 

encuentra libre de bordes afilados que puedan dañar las cuerdas de sa
lvam

ento o 
arrastre. P

ara desm
ontar el trípode, retire cualquier equipo de trabajo, extraiga uno a 

uno los pasadores de ém
bolo y pliegue las patas. A

 continuación, extiénda
lo

 en el 
suelo y e

xtraiga cada uno de los pasadores fijos; recoja la
s patas de

l trípode por 
com

pleto y vuelva a ajustar los pasadores fijos. S
i el trípode va a form

ar parte de un 
sistem

a anticaída, deberá em
plearse con

 un arnés de cuerpo entero y una cuerda 
con elem

entos que absorban la energía, de acuerdo con lo establecido en la norm
a 

E
N

355. C
ualquier equipo anticaída deberá sujetarse al punto de an

claje de
 carga del 

cabezal del trípode, tal y com
o se m

uestra en el apéndice A
 (ver parte frontal), 

m
ediante el u

so de un
 conector ade

cuado para ello. C
uando se

 utilice con
 fines 

anticaída, se
 deberá verificar siem

pre que e
xiste el espacio libre necesario

 deb
ajo del 

usuario antes de cada uso para que, en
 caso

 de caída, no
 exista posibilid

ad de 
colisión contra el suelo u otros obstá

culos en e
l trayecto de la caída.  

 M
an

ten
im

ien
to

 e in
sp

ecció
n

. 
E

s im
portante realizar com

probaciones visuales del producto inm
ediatam

ente antes, 
durante y después de su uso para garantizar que se encuentra en perfecto estado y 
funciona correctam

ente. A
dem

ás de estos e
xám

enes rutinarios, se recom
ienda que el 

equipo 
sea 

revisado 
sem

estralm
ente 

por 
personal 

debidam
ente 

cualificad
o. 

Los 
pasadores de ém

bolo para bloqueo deberán poder m
overse con un solo m

ovim
iento 

y sin adherirse, m
ientras que las poleas deben rodar de form

a suave y continua. 
D

eben revisarse todas la
s partes del trípode, in

cluida
s las cinta

s, para com
probar que 

este no ha sufrido daños y que las patas están rectas. Las altas tem
peraturas, los 

productos 
quím

icos, 
el 

óxido, 
los 

cortes 
y 

las 
abrasion

s 
pueden 

afectar 
negati-

vam
ente 

a 
las 

características 
de 

los 
equipos. 

E
n 

caso 
de 

existir 
dudas 

de 
su 

seguridad o si se
 ha utilizado para detener una caída, el equipo debe

 dejar de 
utilizarse 

con 
efecto 

inm
ediato, 

hasta 
que 

una 
persona 

debidam
ente 

cua
lificada

 
confirm

e por escrito que su uso no im
plica riesgo alguno. Ú

nicam
ente el fabricante o 

representante 
autorizado 

para 
efectuar 

reparaciones 
podrán 

reparar 
el 

equipo 
o 

efectuar las oportunas sustituciones de piezas. E
sto

s exám
enes exhaustivo

s deberán 
anotarse en el registro del equipo, en la parte frontal de esta hoja. La vida útil de este 
producto, con un uso

 norm
al, debe ser de 10

 años. La tarjeta
 de registro

 debe 
com

pletarse y m
antenerse siem

pre actualizada. 
 L

im
p

ieza 
E

ste producto puede 
lim

piarse regularm
ente (inclu

so tras 
cada uso

 en en
tornos 

m
arinos) con un detergente suave. A

 continuación, debe dejar que se seque al aire 
libre. O

tra posib
ilidad

 es utilizar una pisto
la de aire com

prim
ido para lim

piar cu
alquier 

resto que haya quedado en
 el m

ecanism
o de b

loqueo. E
l resto de las piezas deben 

m
antenerse lim

pias, ya que no pueden desm
ontarse para su lim

pie
za.  

 T
ran

sp
o

rte y alm
acen

am
ien

to
   

E
l producto debe alm

acenarse en un lugar lim
pio, se

co y libre de productos 
corrosivos o de sustan

cias quím
icas. T

enga cuidado de no dañar el producto durante 
el transporte. 

A
llg

em
ein

e H
in

w
eise

 
IS

C
-A

usrüstungsteile 
und 

K
om

pon
ente

n 
zum

 
S

chutz 
vor 

S
türzen 

aus 
groß

en 
H

ö
hen

 
entspreche

n 
od

er 
übertreffen 

g
elten

de 
europäische, 

am
erikanische 

oder 
an

dere
 

internation
ale N

orm
en

. E
ine m

ehrsprachig
e G

e
brauchsanleitu

ng ist diesem
 P

rodukt stets 
beizulegen. 

B
itte 

lesen 
S

ie 
diese 

A
nleitun

g 
a

usführlich 
durch, 

b
evor 

S
ie 

das 
P

rodukt 
verw

ende
n. D

ie A
ktivitäten, bei den

en diese A
usrüstun

g zum
 E

insatz kom
m

t, sind von 
N

atur a
us gefä

hrlich – diese A
usrüstung sollte da

her n
ur von einer kom

pe
tenten od

er einer 
speziell für den U

m
gang m

it ihr ausgebildeten P
erson verw

e
nde

t w
erd

en, die unter direkter 
A

ufsicht 
einer 

kom
petenten 

P
erson 

ste
ht. 

D
er 

B
enutzer 

ü
bernim

m
t 

die 
V

erantw
ortun

g 
dafür, 

dass 
er 

üb
er 

die
 

korrekte 
V

erw
end

ung
 

dieser 
A

usrüstu
ng 

aufge
klärt 

ist, 
die 

A
usrüstung 

nur 
gem

äß
 

ihrem
 

B
estim

m
ungszw

eck 
verw

endet 
und 

alle 
erforderlichen 

S
icherheitsverfahren ü

bt. E
ine R

isikobew
ertu

ng
 ist unb

eding
t vor je

glicher V
erw

end
ung

 
durchzuführen u

nd ein R
ettu

ngsplan für H
öh

enarb
eiten vorzuleg

en. D
er H

ersteller oder der 
H

ändler ka
nn nicht für im

 N
achhinein eintrete

nd
e S

chäde
n, V

erletzun
gen

 od
er T

odesfälle 
aufgru

nd von unsachg
em

äß
er V

erw
end

ung haftbar gem
ach

t w
erde

n. S
tellen

 S
ie stets die 

K
om

patibilität 
aller 

K
om

ponenten 
ein

es 
S

icherheitssystem
s 

zueinander 
sicher, 

und 
erm

öglichen 
S

ie 
eine 

sichere 
F

unktionsw
eise 

des 
S

ystem
s. 

S
ollten 

irgendw
elche

 
U

nsicherheiten
 bezü

glich der K
om

patibilität der a
usgew

ä
hlten

 P
rodukte

 b
e

stehen, d
ann

 
w

end
en S

ie sich zur K
lärung bitte an d

en H
ersteller.  D

ie vom
 H

ersteller  festgelegten
 

B
elastungsgrenze

n 
o

der 
die

 
vorgeg

ebe
ne 

m
inim

ale 
B

ruchlast 
m

üssen 
un

ter 
B

erücksichtigung eines a
nerkann

ten
 S

icherheitsfaktors un
beding

t ein
geh

alte
n w

erd
en. A

n 
dem

 P
rodukt dürfen u

nter keinen U
m

stän
den Ä

nd
erun

gen vorg
enom

m
en w

e
rden, da dies 

zu einer B
eeinträchtig

ung des P
rodukts führe

n kann
.  

 G
eb

rau
ch

sh
in

w
eis

e
 

D
er D

reibaum
 d

arf nur vo
n P

ersonen
 verw

en
det w

erde
n, die für de

n sicheren E
insatz 

derartiger G
eräte ausg

ebildet sind. D
ie E

ignun
g des D

reiba
um

s und des Z
u

b
ehörs für de

n 
vorgesehe

n 
A

nw
en

dun
gszw

eck 
ist 

m
it 

der 
gebote

nen 
S

orgfalt 
zu 

üb
e

rprüfen. 
D

er 
D

reibaum
 darf n

ur eing
esetzt w

erden
, w

enn
 er direkt üb

er der S
chachtöffnu

ng a
ufg

estellt 
w

erden kan
n. D

ieses P
rodukt ist gem

äß
 E

N
795 K

lasse B
: 1997 als A

nschlageinrichtung für 
die P

ersonensicherheit m
it S

eilen der em
pfo

hlenen
 S

tärke (Ø
 9

–11
 m

m
) geprüft. Z

um
 

A
ufstellen de

n D
reibaum

 auf de
n B

o
den

 leg
en un

d die
 drei B

eine auf die
 gew

ünschte
 H

öh
e

 
einstellen. D

azu jew
eils den

 A
rretierungspin entferne

n u
nd

 das B
ein a

uf die
 gew

ünschte
 

Läng
e 

ausziehe
n. 

A
nschließ

end 
jedes 

B
ein 

durch 
vollständiges 

E
inführen 

des 
P

ins 
arretieren. O

rdnu
ngsgem

äß
en S

itz der A
rretierungspins in allen drei B

einen überprü
fen. 

D
reibaum

 au
frichten u

nd B
eine

 ausklapp
en. D

ab
ei auf das E

inrasten
 der R

aststifte im
 

D
reibaum

kopf achten, dam
it alle drei B

eine sicher arretiert sind. D
reibaum

 anschließ
end

 
über d

er S
chachtöffnu

ng a
ufstellen. G

g
f. für zusä

tzliche S
tabilität und S

tärke das G
urtba

nd
 

durch die Ö
ffnun

gen
 in de

n S
tän

derfüß
en fädeln und von H

and stra
ffen

. A
bschließ

end die
 

A
rbeits- oder R

ettungsg
eräte m

it g
eeigne

ten V
erbin

dun
gsteilen a

n der D
reiba

um
-S

eilw
inde 

anbringe
n (bei E

insatz als A
bsturzsicherung den entsprechen

den A
bschnitt unte

n lesen). 
G

urte und S
chlingen

/R
ettun

gsseile stellen eine S
tolpergefa

hr dar un
d könn

e
n beschädigt 

w
erden

, w
e

nn P
erson

en a
uf sie treten o

der ü
ber sie fallen. D

er A
rbeitsbereich unter dem

 
D

reibein 
darf 

keine 
scharfe

n 
K

ante
n 

enthalten, 
die 

G
urtschlingen 

od
er 

R
ettu

ngsseile 
beschädige

n kön
nte

n. Z
um

 A
bbau

en
 alle A

rbeitsgeräte a
bne

hm
en, die A

rretierungsstifte
 

der R
eihe n

ach ziehen un
d die B

eine einklappe
n. D

a
nn de

n D
reibaum

 au
f dem

 B
oden 

legen, die A
rretierungspins an jedem

 der B
eine h

erausziehen
, die B

eine ga
n

z einschieben 
und

 
die 

A
rretierun

gspins 
w

ied
er 

a
nbringe

n. 
W

enn
 

d
er 

D
reiba

um
 

im
 

R
ahm

en 
eines 

S
turzsicherungs- 

oder 
F

alldäm
pfungssystem

s 
eingesetzt 

w
ird, 

m
üssen 

ein 
kom

plettes 
S

icherheitsgeschirr und eine S
chlinge m

it F
alldäm

pfer gem
äß

 E
N

3
55 verw

e
ndet w

erde
n. 

D
ie 

A
bsturzsicherung 

m
uss 

m
it 

einem
 

g
eeign

eten
 

V
erbindu

ngsteil 
am

 
tragfähige

n 
A

nkerpunkt des D
reiba

um
kopfes be

festigt w
erd

en, w
ie in (A

nha
ng A

 (siehe V
orderseite)) 

abge
bildet. 

B
ei 

E
insatz 

als 
A

bsturzsicherung 
ist 

vor 
jeder 

einzelne
n 

V
erw

end
ung

 
d

er 
erforderliche F

reiraum
 un

ter d
em

 B
enu

tzer zu überprüfen
, d

am
it es im

 F
all eines S

turzes 
nicht zu einer K

ollision m
it H

indernissen oder einer B
od

enb
erühru

ng kom
m

t. 
 P

fleg
e u

n
d

 W
artu

n
g

 
U

m
 den einw

an
dfreien

 Z
ustan

d u
nd die korrekte F

unktionsw
eise sicherzustellen, führen

 S
ie 

jew
eils unm

ittelbar vor, w
ä

hren
d u

nd nach
 der V

erw
en

dun
g ein

e S
ichtprüfu

ng des P
rodukts 

durch. Z
usä

tzlich zu dieser S
ichtprüfun

g ist m
indeste

ns alle sechs M
on

ate
 ein

e eing
ehe

nde
 

M
aterialprüfung

 von einer kom
petente

n P
erson

 durchzuführen
. D

ie E
inraststifte m

üssen in
 

einer 
fließ

end
en 

B
e

w
eg

ung
 

einraste
n, 

und
 

die 
W

ind
e 

m
uss 

reibun
gslos 

laufen
. 

D
er 

gesam
te 

D
reibaum

 
einschließ

lich 
der 

G
urte 

darf 
keine 

M
ängel 

aufw
eise

n; 
die 

B
eine 

m
üssen völlig gerade

 sein. 
 E

xtrem
e T

em
pera

turen
 u

nd 
C

hem
ikalieneinw

irkung sow
ie 

R
ost, 

R
isse 

und 
A

bnutzun
gserscheinung

en 
kön

nen 
zu 

einer 
B

eeinträ
chtigung 

der 
P

roduktsicherheit führe
n. D

ieses P
rodukt ist um

g
ehe

nd aus dem
 V

erkehr zu
 ziehen

 un
d die 

w
eitere 

V
erw

en
dun

g 
so 

lange 
zu 

verhin
dern, 

bis 
eine 

kom
petente 

P
erson 

schriftlich 
bestätigt 

h
at, 

dass 
die 

sichere 
V

erw
endu

ng 
g

ew
ä

hrleistet 
ist, 

sow
ie 

bei 
Z

w
eifeln 

am
 

sicheren 
Z

ustand
 

des 
P

rod
ukts, 

nach
dem

 
es 

eine
n 

S
turz 

ab
gefang

en 
h

at. 
F

alls 
eine 

R
epara

tur oder der A
ustausch von T

eilen notw
e

ndig ist, darf dieser nur vom
 H

ersteller oder 
einer autorisierten R

eparaturfachkraft durchg
efü

hrt w
erd

en. U
m

 sicherzustellen, dass sie 
nicht 

als 
S

icherheitsausrüstung 
w

eiterverw
en

det 
w

ird, 
ist 

fehlerha
fte 

A
usrüstung 

zu
 

vernichten. A
lle gründlichen U

ntersuchung
en sollten im

 G
erätep

ass auf d
em

 D
eckblatt 

eingetra
gen w

erden. B
ei norm

aler V
erw

endu
ng sollte dieses P

rodukt nach zehn Jahren
 

ersetzt 
w

erde
n. 

D
er 

G
erätepass 

m
uss 

ausgefüllt 
und 

stets 
au

f 
dem

 
ne

uesten 
S

ta
nd

 
gehalte

n w
erden. 

 R
ein

ig
u

n
g

 
D

as P
rodukt kan

n reg
elm

äß
ig (oder nach

 jeder V
erw

e
ndu

ng in m
aritim

er U
m

gebun
g) m

it 
einem

 m
ilden R

einigungsm
ittel gereinigt w

erde
n. D

anach sollte das P
rodukt o

hne 
künstliche B

eeinflussung trocknen
. A

lternativ kann der V
erschlussm

echanism
us auch m

it 
D

ruckluft von S
chm

utz befreit w
erden

. A
lle andere

n T
eile sollten vor V

erschm
utzung

en 
geschützt w

erden
, da

 sie nicht zur R
einigu

ng d
em

ontiert w
erden

 könn
en. 

 L
ag

eru
n

g
 u

n
d

 T
ran

sp
o

rt 
D

as P
rodukt sollte trocken un

d saub
er gelag

ert un
d nicht in der N

ähe von ko
rrosiven oder 

chem
ischen S

ubstanzen au
fbe

w
ahrt w

erden
. D

as P
rodukt sollte so transpo

rtiert w
erden, 

dass es vor S
chäden

 sicher ist. 

A
lg

em
een

 
U

itrusting en
 on

derdele
n van

 IS
C

 ter voorkom
ing va

n e
en

 val van grote
 hoog

te 
voldoen aa

n of zijn beter d
an de erkend

e E
uropese, A

m
erikaanse en interna

tionale 
norm

en. H
e

t prod
uct m

oet w
orden geleverd m

et een m
eertalige gebruikershandleid-

ing. Lees d
eze instructies voor u he

t prod
uct ga

at ge
bruiken e

n zorg da
t u de

 
instructies begrijpt. A

ctiviteiten w
aarbij het g

ebruik van deze uitrusting n
ood

zakelijk 
is, zijn gevaarlijk. D

eze uitrusting m
ag dan

 ook uitsluitend w
ord

en g
ebruikt d

oor ee
n 

bekw
aam

 persoo
n, iem

and die sp
eciaal is getraind in het ge

bruik of iem
and die 

onder 
direct 

to
ezicht 

staat 
va

n 
e

en 
bekw

a
am

 
persoo

n. 
D

e 
g

ebruiker 
d

ient 
te

 
begrijpen h

oe h
et pro

duct o
p e

en correcte en veilige w
ijze gebruikt kan w

ord
e

n, m
ag 

het pro
duct alleen g

ebruiken w
a

arvoor het ontw
orpe

n is en dient alle ben
odigde

 
veiligheidsprocedures in acht te n

em
en. H

et is verplicht om
 voorafgaan

d a
an he

t 
gebruik ee

n risicoanalyse uit te voere
n. D

aarna
ast m

oet 
bij w

erkzaam
he

den 
op 

hoog
te 

e
en 

re
ddingsplan

 
aa

nw
ezig 

zijn. 
D

e 
fa

brikant 
of 

distributeur 
kan 

niet 
aansprakelijk w

orde
n gesteld

 voor eventuele sch
ade, letsel of de

 d
ood, vero

orzaakt 
door onjuist g

ebruik van
 d

eze uitrusting. Z
org er altijd voor da

t d
e ond

erdelen
 in e

en
 

veiligheidssysteem
 

op 
elkaar 

zijn 
afgestem

d 
e

n 
da

t 
he

t 
systeem

 
veilig 

kan 
functionere

n. B
ij tw

ijfel over de g
eschiktheid of toep

assing van d
e pro

ducte
n

, die U
 

hebt 
gekoze

n, n
eem

 da
n contact o

p m
et d

e pro
ducen

t. B
elast h

et pro
du

ct niet 
zw

aarder 
dan

 
de

 
do

or 
d

e 
fabricant 

aan
geg

even 
m

axim
ale 

belasting
 

of 
dan 

de
 

belasting die aan de han
d van een erkend

e veiligheidsfactor van de o
pg

egeven
 

m
inim

ale treksterkte is afgeleid. B
reng in gee

n enkel geval w
ijzigingen in dit product 

aan, aan
gezien a

anp
assingen tot g

evolg kunn
en heb

ben dat het product niet langer 
naar b

ehore
n functione

ert.  
 G

eb
ru

iks
ve

reisten
 

D
e driepoot m

ag uitsluitend w
orde

n gebruikt do
or persone

n die zijn getraind in het 
veilige gebruik van derg

elijke uitrusting en die zich hierin h
ebb

en bekw
aam

d. E
r m

oet 
zorgvuldig w

orde
n g

eëvalueerd of de
 driepo

ot e
n d

e bijbeh
oren

de bevestigingen
 

geschikt zijn voor het beoog
de ge

bruik. D
e driepoot m

ag uitsluitend w
orden g

ebruikt 
als deze recht bove

n het m
a

ngat ka
n w

ord
en g

eplaa
tst. D

it prod
uct is getest in 

overeenstem
m

ing m
et norm

 E
N

795 klasse B
: 199

7 voor valbeveiliging – veranker-
ingsvoorzieningen w

a
arbij aanb

evolen touw
e

n m
et e

en diam
eter va

n 9 
- 11 m

m
 

w
orden

 ge
bruikt. Le

g de
 driepo

ot voordat u d
eze o

pstelt op
 de

 gron
d e

n
 schuif 

afha
nkelijk van de vereiste hoo

gte
 de

 drie pote
n uit. D

it d
oet u door de

 borg
penn

en 
te verw

ijderen en de bin
nen

poten tot d
e vereiste lengte uit te trekken

. Z
et d

e pote
n 

vervolgens vast do
or d

e b
orgp

enn
en terug

 te
 plaatse

n. C
ontrole

er of de
 borg

penn
en 

juist in alle poten zitten. Z
et de driepoo

t rechtop e
n klap de pote

n ope
n. Z

org er 
hierbij voor dat de sluitpenn

en in d
e kop van d

e driepo
ot vastklikken zodat d

e pote
n 

niet m
eer kunnen bew

ege
n. P

laats de driepoot vervolgens recht boven h
et m

angat. 
D

e b
and

 (indien
 m

eegeleverd) m
oet do

or d
e o

gen
 a

an 
de

 voetstukke
n 

van d
e 

driepoot w
orden g

eleid en vervolgens m
et de han

d w
orde

n aan
gespa

nne
n. D

it zorgt 
voor extra sta

biliteit en draa
gkracht. B

evestig tot slot d
e w

erk- of red
dingsapp

aratuur 
m

iddels een geschikte connector aa
n de d

oor de katrollen op de kop van d
e d

riepoot 
geleide touw

e
n (zie hieron

der voor m
e

er inform
atie over gebruik als valb

escher-
m

ingssysteem
). D

e ba
nd en op d

e gro
nd ligge

nde
 stukken va

n de
 (redding

s)lijnen 
vorm

en een struikelgevaar e
n kun

nen 
beschadig

d raken als m
ensen 

ero
p gaa

n 
staan of erover struikelen. D

e ge
bruiker dient ervoor te zorg

en d
at het w

erkgebied
 

onder 
d

e 
driepoot 

vrij 
is 

van 
scherpe 

randen 
w

aardo
or 

de 
(redding

s)lijnen 
beschadigd 

ku
nne

n 
raken. 

V
erw

ijder 
voordat 

u 
d

e 
driepo

ot 
afbreekt 

eerst 
alle 

w
erkapparatuur. T

rek daarna p
er po

ot d
e sluitpen los en

 klap de poten é
én voor éé

n 
in. Leg de driep

oot vervolg
ens op de grond

. V
erw

ijder per p
oot de b

orgp
en e

n schuif 
de 

binne
np

oten 
helem

aal 
in. 

P
laats 

de 
borg

pen
nen 

tot 
slot 

w
eer 

terug. 
A

ls 
de 

driepoot als onderd
eel van een valbescherm

ingssysteem
 w

ordt gebruikt, m
oet deze 

w
orden ge

bruikt m
et een integra

algordel e
n ee

n e
nergie

-absorberen
de lijn die aan

 
E

N
355 voldo

et. H
et valbescherm

ingssysteem
 m

oet m
et e

en
 geschikte con

nector aa
n 

het lastdra
gen

de ankerpu
nt a

an de ko
p van de driep

oot w
ord

en b
evestigd (zie bijlage 

A
 

op 
voorzijde). 

A
ls 

de 
driepoot 

voor 
valbescherm

ing 
w

ordt 
gebruikt, 

dient 
d

e 
gebruiker 

de
 

vrije 
ruim

te 
onder 

de 
driep

oot 
voorafgaa

nd 
aan

 
elk 

geb
ruik 

te 
controleren om

 er zeker van
 te

 zijn dat de
 ge

bruiker in g
eval van

 ee
n val d

e grond
 en

 
andere obstakels in het p

ad va
n d

e val niet kan
 raken. 

 C
o

n
tro

le en
 o

n
d

erh
o

u
d

 
V

oer direct voor, tijdens en na het g
ebruik een visuele inspectie uit om

 er zeker van 
te 

zijn 
dat 

het 
prod

uct 
bruikbaar 

is 
en 

correct 
functioneert. 

N
aast 

deze 
visuele 

inspectie 
dient 

m
inim

aal 
elke 

zes 
m

aanden 
een 

gron
dige 

inspectie 
te 

w
orden

 
uitgevoerd 

door 
een 

bekw
a

am
 persoon. D

e sluitpen
nen

 m
oete

n in éé
n keer en

 
zonder 

hap
eren 

vastklikken 
en 

de 
katrollen 

m
oeten 

soep
el 

draaien. 
D

e 
gehele

 
driepoot, inclusief de b

and
, m

oet op bescha
digingen

 w
ord

en gecontroleerd en o
ok 

m
oet 

w
orde

n 
geco

ntroleerd 
of 

de 
pote

n 
recht 

zijn. 
E

xtrem
e 

tem
perature 

en
 

chem
icaliën, roest, kerven e

n slijtage kunne
n de prestaties van d

e uitrusting nadelig 
beïnvloed

en. A
ls er tw

ijfels bestaan over d
e staat vo

or veilig gebruik of w
ann

eer het 
product is ge

bruikt om
 een

 val op te van
ge

n, m
oet het prod

uct onm
iddellijk buiten

 
gebruik w

orden gesteld en m
ag het niet opnieu

w
 w

orde
n gebruikt tot een be

kw
aam

 
persoon

 schriftelijk heeft b
evestigd dat het veilig gebruikt ka

n w
orde

n. Indie
n no

dig 
m

ogen rep
araties of het verva

nge
n van ond

erdelen alleen w
orden uitgevo

erd door 
de fabrikant of ee

n do
or de fabrikant erken

de rep
arate

ur. A
lle grondige inspecties 

m
oeten w

orde
n g

eregistreerd op d
e voor dit do

el verstrekte registratiekaart (op de
 

voorzijde 
van 

dit 
blad). 

B
ij 

norm
aal 

gebruik 
gaat 

dit 
pro

duct 
1

0 
jaar 

m
ee. 

D
e

 
registratiekaart m

oet te allen tijde w
orden

 ingevuld en actueel zijn. 
 R

ein
ig

in
g

 
H

et pro
duct m

ag regelm
atig (of na elk g

ebruik in ee
n m

aritiem
e om

geving) w
orden 

gereinigd m
et een m

ild schoonm
aakm

iddel. N
aderh

and
 m

oet h
et product op 

natu
urlijke w

ijze drogen. O
m

 vuil uit het vergrend
elingsm

echanism
e te verw

ijderen, 
m

ag eventueel e
en blaaspistool w

ord
en g

ebruikt. A
lle overige on

derd
elen m

oe
ten vrij 

van vuil w
orden geh

oud
en, aan

gezien deze niet uit elkaar ku
nne

n w
ord

en geh
aald 

om
 te w

ord
en gereinigd. 

 O
p

slag
 en

 vervo
er 

H
et product dien

t o
p een

 schon
e, droge

 plek, uit d
e buurt van

 bijtend
e m

idd
elen e

n 
chem

icaliën te
 w

ord
en

 op
geslage

n. Z
org ervoor d

at het pro
duct niet beschadigd ka

n 
raken tijdens h

et transport.  

G
én

éralités 
Le m

atériel et les com
posants IS

C
 destinés à em

pêcher les chutes de grande 
hauteur 

atteignent 
ou 

dépassent 
les 

critères 
des 

norm
es 

européennes 
et 

am
éricaines, 

ou 
d'autres 

norm
es 

internationales. 
U

n 
guide 

de 
l'utilisateur 

m
ultilingue doit accom

pagner ce produit. N
ous vous invitons à lire et 

à bien 
com

prendre les instructions qu'il contient avant l'utilisation. Les activités im
pliquant 

l'utilisation de ce m
atériel étant dangereuses par nature, ce m

atériel ne doit être 
utilisé que par une personne com

pétente, ou une personne spécialem
ent form

ée à 
son utilisation et placée sous la surveillance directe d'une personne com

pétente. Il 
incom

be à l'utilisateur de veiller à com
prendre com

m
ent utiliser correctem

ent ce 
m

atériel en toute sécurité, de n'utiliser celui-ci qu'aux fins pour lesquelles il est 
conçu et d'appliquer toutes les procédures de sécurité adéquates. Il est im

pératif 
d'effectuer une évaluation des risques avant une utilisation et de m

ettre
 en place 

un plan de sauvetage pour tout travail effectué en hauteur. Le fabricant ou le 
distributeur ne saurait être tenu responsable des dom

m
ages, blessures ou décès 

éventuels consécutifs à une utilisation incorrecte de ce m
atériel. V

eillez toujours à 
ce que tous les élém

ents com
posant un systèm

e de sécurité soient com
patibles et 

perm
ettent à ce

 systèm
e

 de fonctionner en toute sécurité. E
n

 cas de doute
 sur la 

com
patibilité 

des 
produits 

que 
vous 

avez 
choisis, 

veuillez 
vous 

adresser 
au 

fabricant. N
e dépassez pas les charges spécifiées par le fabricant, ni les charges 

que l'on calcule à partir de la résistance m
inim

ale à la rupture spécifiée (M
B

S
) en 

appliquant un facteur de sécurité reconnu. N
e m

odifiez en aucun cas le produit, car 
celui-ci risquerait alors de ne plus fonctionner efficacem

ent.  
 B

eso
in

s en
to

u
ran

t l'u
tilisatio

n
 

Le trépied doit être utilisé uniquem
ent par du personnel form

é et qualifié pour le 
m

anipuler en toute sécurité. Il faudra veiller à ce que le trépied et les fixations 
associées soient adaptés à l'usage prévu. Le trépied ne doit être utilisé qu'aux 
endroits où il peut être placé au

-dessus du trou d'accès. C
e produit a été testé 

avec des cordes de 9 à 11
 m

m
 conform

ém
ent à la norm

e E
N

795 1997
 : P

rotection 
contre les chutes de hauteur - D

ispositifs d'ancrage C
lasse B

. P
our le m

ontage, 
posez le trépied à terre et en fonction de la hauteur souhaitée, allongez les trois 
pieds en retirant chaque goupille de serrage et en tirant les pieds internes jusqu'à 
la longueur désirée. B

loquez ensuite les pieds en place en insérant com
plètem

ent 
les goupilles de serrage. A

ssurez-vous que les goupilles de serrage sont bien 
positionnées sur chaque pied. R

elevez le trépied et écartez les pieds. A
ssurez

-
vous que les pieds sont bien bloqués par les goupilles coulissantes de la tête du 
trépied (vous devez entendre un clic lorsqu'elles se verrouillent). D

éplacez ensuite 
le trépied et installez-le au-dessus du trou d'accès. S

i vous disposez d'une sangle 
de serrage, passez-la dans les chas des pieds du trépied avant de la tendre à la 
m

ain pour une m
eilleure stabilité. P

our finir, attachez les équipem
ents de travail ou 

de sauvetage aux cordes passées dans les réas de la tête du trépied au m
oyen 

d'un connecteur adéquat (voir ci-dessous pour l'utilisation com
m

e systèm
e d'arrêt 

de chute). La sangle de serrage et les longes peuvent entraver les m
ouvem

ents et 
risquent d'être endom

m
agées si l'on trébuche ou m

arche dessus. L'utilisateur 
devra s'assurer que la surface de travail située sous le trépied ne présente pas 
d'arêtes vives qui pourraient endom

m
ager les longes. P

our le dém
ontage, retirez 

tout équipem
ent de travail avant d'enlever les goupilles coulissantes et de ram

ener 
les pieds vers le centre. D

éposez ensuite le trépied au sol avant de retirer toutes 
les goupilles de serrage afin de rentrer com

plètem
ent les pieds internes puis 

réinstallez les goupilles de serrage. S
i le trépied est utilisé com

m
e un systèm

e 
d'arrêt de chute, il devra être utilisé conjointem

ent avec un harnais intégral et une 
longe dotée d'un élém

ent absorbeur d'énergie conform
e à la norm

e E
N

355. T
out 

équipem
ent d'arrêt de chute devra être fixé au trépied au niveau du point d'ancrage 

supportant la charge qui est situé sur la tête du trépied, com
m

e illustré dans 
l'A

nnexe A
 (voir au recto) et au m

oyen d'un connecteur adéquat. D
ans le cas d'une 

utilisation com
m

e systèm
e d'arrêt de chute, l'utilisateur devra vérifier qu'il dispose 

de l'espace nécessaire en
-dessous avant chaque utilisation. A

insi, en cas de 
chute, il ne se produira pas de collision avec le sol ou tout autre obstacle sur la 
trajectoire de chute.  
 In

sp
ectio

n
 et en

tretien
 

Juste avant, pendant et après l'utilisation, inspectez le produit de visu pour vous 
assurer qu'il est en bon état et qu'il fonctionne correctem

ent. E
n plus de cette 

inspection visuelle, un exam
en approfondi du produit devra être effectué par une 

personne com
pétente au m

oins tous les six m
ois. Les goupilles coulissantes de 

verrouillage doivent pouvoir se retirer sans difficulté et les réas doivent fonctionner 
en toute fluidité. Il faudra veiller à inspecter l'ensem

ble du trépied, am
arrage 

com
pris, pour s'assurer qu'il n'est pas endom

m
agé et que les pieds sont bien 

droits. Les tem
pératures extrêm

es et les effets des produits chim
iques, la rouille, 

les 
coupures 

et 
l'abrasion 

sont 
susceptibles 

de 
nuire 

aux 
perform

ances 
du 

m
atériel. S

i l'on a des doutes sur le fait que son état perm
ette une utilisation sûre 

ou s'il a servi à arrêter une chute, le produit doit être im
m

édiatem
ent retiré du 

service 
et 

ne 
devra 

être 
réutilisé 

que 
lorsqu'une 

personne 
com

pétente 
aura 

confirm
é par écrit que son utilisation ne présente aucun danger. La réparation ou le 

rem
placem

ent nécessaire de pièces ne devra être effectué que par le fabricant ou 
son réparateur agréé. C

es exam
ens approfondis doivent être répertoriés au recto 

de cette fiche. D
ans des conditions d'utilisation norm

ales, la durée de vie de ce 
produit est de 10

 ans. La carte de suivi doit être rem
plie et tenue à jour. 

 N
etto

yag
e 

Le produit peut être nettoyé à intervalle régulier (ou après chaque utilisation en 
m

ilieu m
arin) avec un détergent doux. O

n doit ensuite le laisser sécher de façon 
naturelle. Les autres com

posants de l’appareil ne sont pas dem
ontables et doivent 

etre preserves de la salissure. 
 S

to
ckag

e et tran
sp

o
rt 

Le produit doit être stocké dans un environnem
ent propre et sec, exem

pt de 
substances corrosives ou chim

iques. Il faudra veiller à le protéger contre tout 
endom

m
agem

ent au cours du transport.  

Istru
zio

n
i g

en
erali 

L'attrezzatura e i com
ponenti IS

C
 per la prevenzione delle cadute dall'alto 

soddisfano a pieno gli standard europei, am
ericani o altri standard internazion-

ali. Insiem
e al prodotto, viene fornito un m

anuale di istruzioni m
ultilingue. P

rim
a 

dell'uso, leggere attentam
ente le istruzioni. Le attività che prevedono l'uso di 

questa attrezzatura sono intrinsecam
ente pericolose. P

er questo è opportuno 
utilizzare l'attrezzatura in presenza di una persona esperta o specificam

ente 
addestrata all'uso e sotto la diretta supervisione di una persona com

petente. È
 

responsabilità dell'utente acquisire esattam
ente tutte le inform

azioni sull'uso 
corretto e sicuro di tale attrezzatura e utilizzarla solo per gli scopi per i quali è 
stata 

progettata, 
nonché 

attenersi 
a 

tutte 
le 

procedure 
di 

sicurezza. 
È

 
obbligatorio effettuare una valutazione dei rischi prim

a dell'uso e redigere un 
piano 

di 
soccorso 

per 
ogni 

tipo 
di 

operazione 
da 

eseguire 
in 

altezza. 
Il 

produttore o il distributore non sono da considerare responsabili di eventuali 
danni, 

lesioni 
o 

m
orte 

causati 
dall'uso 

im
proprio 

di 
questa 

attrezzatura. 
V

erificare sem
pre che i com

ponenti del sistem
a di sicurezza siano com

patibili e 
consentano un funzionam

ento sicuro. In caso di dubbi sulla com
patibilità dei 

prodotti scelti, consultare il produttore. N
on superare i carichi specificati dal 

produttore o quelli derivati dal carico di rottura m
inim

o specificato utilizzando un 
fattore di sicurezza approvato. In nessun caso m

odificare il prodotto, in quanto 
eventuali alterazioni possono renderlo inefficace.  
 R

eq
u

isiti d
i u

tilizzo
 

Q
uesto treppiedi deve essere utilizzato esclusivam

ente da personale esperto e 
specificam

ente 
addestrato 

all'uso 
corretto. 

P
restare 

m
olta 

attenzione 
nel 

valutare 
l'idoneità 

all'uso 
previsto 

del 
treppiedi 

e 
dei 

fissaggi 
forniti 

con 
l'attrezzatura. Il treppiedi deve essere utilizzato solo se è possibile posizionarlo 
direttam

ente sul foro di accesso. Q
uesto prodotto è stato testato in base alla 

norm
ativa 

E
N

795 
classe 

B
: 

1997 
P

rotezione 
contro 

le 
cadute 

dall'alto 
– 

dispositivi 
di 

ancoraggio 
che 

utilizzano 
funi 

con 
diam

etro 
Ø

9
—

11m
m

. 
P

er 
m

ontare 
il 

treppiedi, 
adagiarlo 

a 
terra 

e, 
a 

seconda 
dell'altezza 

richiesta, 
estendere le tre gam

be dopo aver rim
osso le spine a sgancio rapido ed estratto 

le gam
be interne fino alla lunghezza desiderata. Q

uindi, bloccare in posizione 
ciascuna 

gam
ba 

inserendo 
com

pletam
ente 

le 
spine 

a 
sgancio 

rapido. 
C

ontrollare 
che 

le 
spine 

siano 
inserite 

correttam
ente 

in 
ciascuna 

gam
ba. 

S
ollevare il treppiedi e aprire ciascuna gam

ba facendo attenzione a che le 
spine di arresto, poste sulla testa del treppiedi, scattino in posizione e blocchino 
le gam

be. Q
uindi, collocare il treppiedi sul foro di accesso. S

e presente, la 
fettuccia in cordura deve essere infilata attraverso gli occhielli posti ai tre piedi 
della struttura e poi tesa a m

ano, in m
odo da dare m

aggiore stabilità e forza. 
Infine, attaccare l'attrezzatura da lavoro o di salvataggio alle funi, che passano 
attraverso i fori collocati sopra le ruote sulla testa del treppiedi, utilizzando un 
connettore adatto (vedere di seguito per l'uso com

e attrezzatura anticaduta). La 
fettuccia in cordura e i cordini/sagole di traino possono rappresentare un rischio 
potenziale e si possono danneggiare in caso le si calpesti o ci si inciam

pi. 
L'operatore 

deve 
fare 

attenzione 
e 

tenere 
l'area 

sottostante 
il 

treppiede 
com

pletam
ente sgom

bra da bordi taglienti che possono danneggiare i cordini o 
le sagole. P

er sm
ontare il treppiedi, togliere tutte le attrezzature da lavoro e, a 

turno, estrarre le spine di arresto e ripiegare le gam
be. Q

uindi, adagiare a terra 
il treppiedi e, a turno, estrarre le spine a sgancio rapido e far rientrare tutte le 
gam

be 
interne. 

Q
uindi 

inserire 
di 

nuovo 
le 

spine 
a 

sgancio 
rapido. 

S
e 

il 
treppiedi viene utilizzato com

e parte di un sistem
a anticaduta, è necessario 

l'uso di un'im
bracatura di sicurezza com

pleta e un cordino con assorbitore di 
energia conform

i alla norm
a E

N
355. T

utte le attrezzature anticaduta devono 
essere collegate al treppiedi, nel punto di ancoraggio di portata del carico sulla 
testa del treppiedi, com

e illustrato nell'A
llegato A

 (vedere la parte anteriore), 
con 

un 
connettore 

adatto. 
S

e 
il 

treppiedi 
viene 

utilizzato 
com

e 
supporto 

anticaduta, prim
a dell'uso l'operatore deve controllare che lo spazio sottostante 

sia libero e fare in m
odo che, in caso di caduta, non vi sarà collisione con il 

suolo né altri tipi di ostacoli lungo il percorso di caduta. 
 C

o
n

tro
llo

 e m
an

u
ten

zio
n

e 
Ispezionare visivam

ente l'attrezzatura im
m

ediatam
ente prim

a, durante e dopo 
l'utilizzo 

per 
verificarne 

le 
condizioni 

e 
il 

corretto 
funzionam

ento. 
O

ltre 
all'ispezione 

visiva, 
una 

persona 
esperta 

deve 
esam

inare 
attentam

ente 
l'attrezzatura ogni sei m

esi. Le spine di arresto devono scattare in posizione 
senza alcuna resistenza e le ruote delle pulegge devono avere un m

ovim
ento 

fluido. È
 necessario esam

inare tutto il treppiedi e la fettuccia in cordura per 
rilevare eventuali danni, e le gam

be per valutarne la rettilineità.  Le tem
perature 

estrem
e e gli effetti di agenti chim

ici, ruggine, tagli e abrasioni possono lim
itare 

le prestazioni dell'attrezzatura. S
e l'attrezzatura è stata utilizzata per bloccare 

una caduta o se si hanno dubbi sulla sua sicurezza, sm
ettere im

m
ediatam

ente 
di utilizzarla finché non si riceve una conferm

a scritta da parte di personale 
esperto che può essere utilizzata in sicurezza. E

ventuali riparazioni o interventi 
di 

m
anutenzione 

devono 
essere 

eseguiti 
dal 

produttore 
o 

da 
un 

agente 
autorizzato. 

T
utti 

gli 
esam

i 
eseguiti, 

devono 
essere 

registrati 
nella 

parte 
anteriore di questa scheda. C

on un utilizzo norm
ale, questo prodotto ha una 

durata m
edia di 10 anni. La scheda di registrazione deve essere com

pletata in 
ogni sua parte e m

antenuta sem
pre aggiornata. 

 P
u

lizia 
Il 

prodotto 
deve 

essere 
pulito 

regolarm
ente 

(oppure 
ogni 

volta 
che 

viene 
utilizzato in un am

biente m
arino) con un detergente non aggressivo. Q

uindi, 
lasciarlo asciugare naturalm

ente. In alternativa, è possibile utilizzare un tipo 
qualsiasi di pistola ad aria com

pressa per elim
inare i detriti dal m

eccanism
o del 

braccio. G
li altri com

ponent del dispositivio non possono essere sm
ontati e 

deveno essere riparati dalla sporcizia. 
 S

to
ccag

g
io

 e trasp
o

rto
 

C
onservare l'attrezzatura in un am

biente pulito, asciutto e privo di sostanze 
chim

iche corrosive. P
restare m

olta attenzione a non danneggiare l'attrezzatura 
durante il trasporto.  

  N
o

te
s
 / N

o
ta

 / H
in

w
e
is

 / O
p

m
e
rk

in
g

e
n

 / R
e
m

a
rq

u
e
s
 / N

o
te

 

If u
n

s
u

re
 a

b
o

u
t th

e
 s

a
fe

 u
s
e

 o
f th

is
 p

ro
d

u
c
t s

e
e

k
 a

d
v
ic

e
 fro

m
 a

 c
o

m
p

e
te

n
t p

e
rs

o
n

 o
r c

o
n

ta
c
t th

e
 m

a
n

u
fa

c
tu

re
r. 

S
i n

o
 e

s
tá

 s
e

g
u
ro

 d
e

 c
ó

m
o

 u
tiliz

a
r e

s
te

 p
ro

d
u
c
to

, p
ó

n
g

a
s
e

 e
n

 c
o
n

ta
c
to

 c
o

n
 e

l fa
b
ric

a
n

te
 o

 s
ig

a
 lo

s
 c

o
n

s
e

jo
s
 d

e
 u

n
a

 p
e

rs
o
n

a
 c

u
a
lific

a
d
a

. S
o

llte
n

 S
ie

 s
ic

h
 ü

b
e

r d
ie

 V
e

rw
e

n
d

u
n

g
 d

e
s
 P

ro
d

u
k
ts

 n
ic

h
t s

ic
h

e
r s

e
in

, w
e

n
d

e
n

 S
ie

 s
ic

h
 a

n
 e

in
e

 k
o

m
p

e
te

n
te

 P
e

rs
o

n
 o

d
e

r k
o

n
ta

k
tie

re
n

 S
ie

 d
e

n
 H

e
rs

te
lle

r. 
A

ls
 u

 n
ie

t z
e

k
e

r w
e

e
t h

o
e

 u
 d

it p
ro

d
u

c
t v

e
ilig

 k
u

n
t g

e
b
ru

ik
e

n
, d

ie
n

t u
 e

e
n

 b
e

k
w

a
m

e
 p

e
rs

o
o

n
 o

m
 a

d
v
ie

s
 te

 v
ra

g
e

n
 o

f c
o
n

ta
c
t m

e
t d

e
 fa

b
rik

a
n

t o
p

 te
 n

e
m

e
n

. S
i v

o
u

s
 n

'ê
te

s
 p

a
s
 c

e
rta

in
 q

u
e

 l'u
tilis

a
tio

n
 d

e
 c

e
 p

ro
d

u
it n

e
 p

ré
s
e

n
te

 a
u

c
u

n
 d

a
n

g
e

r, c
o

n
s
u
lte

z
 u

n
e

 p
e
rs

o
n

n
e

 c
o

m
p

é
te

n
te

 o
u

 a
d

re
s
s
e

z
-v

o
u

s
 a

u
 fa

b
ric

a
n

t. 
In

 c
a

s
o

 d
i d

u
b

b
i s

u
ll'e

ffe
ttiv

a
 s

ic
u
re

z
z
a

 d
i q

u
e
s
to

 p
ro

d
o

tto
, c

o
n

s
u
lta

re
 p

e
rs

o
n

a
le

 e
s
p
e

rto
 o

 c
o

n
ta

tta
re

 il p
ro

d
u

tto
re

. 

IS
C

 is
 a

 re
s
p

o
n

s
ib

le
 d

e
s
ig

n
, d

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t a

n
d
 m

a
n

u
fa

c
tu

rin
g

 o
rg

a
n

is
a

tio
n

. W
e
 w

e
lc

o
m

e
 fe

e
d

b
a

c
k
 re

g
a

rd
in

g
 th

e
s
e

 u
s
e
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